Concessions   2   2

Europe
Ralph Lauren Stores   23   20
Polo Factory Stores   64   62
Total Directly Operated Stores   87   82
Concessions   25   25

Asia
Ralph Lauren Stores   55   49
Polo Factory Stores   56   54
Total Directly Operated Stores   111   103
Concessions   619   599

Other
Club Monaco Stores   76   78
Club Monaco Concessions   5   2

Global Directly Operated Stores and Concessions
Ralph Lauren Stores   120   113
Polo Factory Stores   305   290
Club Monaco Stores   76   78
Total Directly Operated Stores   501   481
Concessions   651   628

Global Licensed Stores and Concessions
Ralph Lauren Licensed Stores   101   87
Club Monaco Licensed Stores   59   62
Total Licensed Stores   160   149
Licensed Concessions   111   122

14

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

Reconciliation of Certain Non-U.S. GAAP Financial Measures
(in millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended
  December 29, 2018

As
Reported

Total
Adjustments(a)

(b)

As
Adjusted

Net revenues  $ 1,725.8  $ -  $ 1,725.8
Gross profit   1,059.5   3.1   1,062.6

Gross profit margin   61.4%   61.6%
Total other operating expenses, net   (865.7)   42.3   (823.4)

Operating expense margin   50.2%   47.7%
Operating income   193.8   45.4   239.2

Operating margin   11.2%   13.9%
Income before income taxes   199.5   45.4   244.9
Income tax provision   (79.5)   22.6   (56.9)

Effective tax rate   39.8%   23.2%
Net income  $ 120.0  $ 68.0  $ 188.0
Net income per diluted common share  $ 1.48   $ 2.32
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted   81.2   81.2
SEGMENT INFORMATION -
OPERATING INCOME:
North America  $ 204.3  $ 1.1  $ 205.4

Operating margin   22.5%   22.6%
Europe   91.4   1.6   93.0

Operating margin   22.0%   22.4%
Asia   47.9   -   47.9

Operating margin   17.4%   17.4%
Other non-reportable segments   42.6   2.3   44.9

Operating margin   33.5%   35.4%
Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring and other charges   (192.4)   40.4   (152.0)
Total operating income  $ 193.8  $ 45.4  $ 239.2

  Nine Months Ended
  December 29, 2018

As
Reported

Total
Adjustments(a)

(c)

As
Adjusted

Net revenues  $ 4,807.3  $ -  $ 4,807.3
Gross profit   2,984.5   3.1   2,987.6

Gross profit margin   62.1%   62.1%
Total other operating expenses, net   (2,450.6)   91.7   (2,358.9)

Operating expense margin   51.0%   49.1%
Operating income   533.9   94.8   628.7

Operating margin   11.1%   13.1%
Income before income taxes   547.2   94.8   642.0
Income tax provision   (147.9)   8.0   (139.9)

Effective tax rate   27.0%   21.8%
Net income  $ 399.3  $ 102.8  $ 502.1
Net income per diluted common share  $ 4.85   $ 6.10
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted   82.3   82.3
SEGMENT INFORMATION -
OPERATING INCOME:
North America  $ 574.0  $ 1.4  $ 575.4

Operating margin   23.0%   23.1%
Europe   291.9   1.8   293.7

Operating margin   23.8%   24.0%
Asia   123.3   3.7   127.0

Operating margin   16.1%   16.5%
Other non-reportable segments   97.9   8.9   106.8

Operating margin   30.6%   33.4%
Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring and other charges   (553.2)   79.0   (474.2)
Total operating income  $ 533.9  $ 94.8  $ 628.7

15

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

Reconciliation of Certain Non-U.S. GAAP Financial Measures
(in millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended
  December 30, 2017

As
Reported

Total
Adjustments(a)

(d)

As
Adjusted

Net revenues  $ 1,641.8  $ -  $ 1,641.8
Gross profit   996.2   -   996.2

Gross profit margin   60.7%   60.7%
Total other operating expenses, net   (807.0)   27.2   (779.8)

Operating expense margin   49.2%   47.5%
Operating income   189.2   27.2   216.4

Operating margin   11.5%   13.2%
Income before income taxes   186.3   27.2   213.5
Income tax provision   (268.1)   222.0   (46.1)

Effective tax rate   143.9%   21.6%
Net income (loss)  $ (81.8)  $ 249.2  $ 167.4
Net income (loss) per diluted common share  $ (1.00)   $ 2.03
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted   81.7   82.6
SEGMENT INFORMATION -
OPERATING INCOME:
North America  $ 196.6  $ 1.7  $ 198.3

Operating margin   22.2%   22.4%
Europe   81.0   -   81.0

Operating margin   21.4%   21.4%
Asia   44.3   0.2   44.5

Operating margin   17.6%   17.7%
Other non-reportable segments   37.1   0.1   37.2

Operating margin   29.5%   29.6%
Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring and other charges   (169.8)   25.2   (144.6)
Total operating income  $ 189.2  $ 27.2  $ 216.4

  Nine Months Ended
  December 30, 2017

As
Reported

Total
Adjustments(a)

(e)

As
Adjusted

Net revenues  $ 4,653.1  $ -  $ 4,653.1
Gross profit   2,843.2   1.3   2,844.5

Gross profit margin   61.1%   61.1%
Total other operating expenses, net   (2,370.4)   103.5   (2,266.9)

Operating expense margin   50.9%   48.7%
Operating income   472.8   104.8   577.6

Operating margin   10.2%   12.4%
Income before income taxes   464.3   104.8   569.1
Income tax provision   (342.8)   196.3   (146.5)

Effective tax rate   73.8%   25.7%
Net income  $ 121.5  $ 301.1  $ 422.6
Net income per diluted common share  $ 1.47   $ 5.12
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted   82.5   82.5
SEGMENT INFORMATION -
OPERATING INCOME:
North America  $ 549.3  $ 3.4  $ 552.7

Operating margin   22.2%   22.4%
Europe   273.6   1.3   274.9

Operating margin   23.5%   23.6%
Asia   101.0   1.1   102.1

Operating margin   14.9%   15.1%
Other non-reportable segments   96.9   9.1   106.0

Operating margin   28.6%   31.2%
Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring and other charges   (548.0)   89.9   (458.1)
Total operating income  $ 472.8  $ 104.8  $ 577.6

16

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

Footnotes to Non-U.S. GAAP Financial Measures

(a) Adjustments for inventory-related charges are recorded within cost of goods sold in the consolidated statements of operations. Adjustments for

impairment-related charges are recorded within impairment of assets in the consolidated statements of operations. Adjustments for enactment-
related charges recorded in connection with U.S. tax reform and other income tax-related adjustments are recorded within the income tax provision
in the consolidated statement of operations. Adjustments for all other charges are recorded within restructuring and other charges in the consolidated